affected by changing technologies and political, environmental, safety, business and legal considerations.

	 	 �Management assesses long-term operational plans, technological and legislative developments, guidelines issued
by the authorities, advice from external environmental experts, and computations provided by quantity surveyors in
order to derive an estimated future cash flow profile to serve as a basis for the computation of the obligations and
related assets.

	 	 �For the majority of operational sites, with long-term operating horizons, it is not possible to reliably measure the
associated costs of asset retirement and environmental remediation. This is separately disclosed as a contingent
liability.

104	 ArcelorMittal South Africa
	 Annual Report 2008

Notes to the group and company annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2008

5.	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty and associated sensitivities continued
	 5.4	 �Asset retirement obligations and their related assets, and environmental remediation obligation estimates continued
	 	 �The sensitivity of the carrying amount of the obligations at 31 December 2008 in response to changes in key inputs is:

Asset
retirement
obligations

Rm

Environmental
remediation
obligations

Rm

Carrying amount at 31 December 2008 (note 28) 240 1 338

% change in all cash flows

+10% +24 +134

-10% -24 -134

% change in cash flows in first five years

+10% +21 +101

-10% -21 -101

Basis point change in discount rate

+100 basis points -8 -56

-100 basis points +9 +59

Basis point change in discount rate in first five years

+100 basis points -5 -29

-100 basis points +6 +30

	 5.5	 Commercial arrangements containing financial leases
	 	 �A number of commercial supply arrangements have been determined by management to contain embedded finance

leases as described in note 27. For the purpose of applying the requirements of IAS 17, Leases, payments and
other considerations required by the arrangement are separated at the inception of the arrangement into those
for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values. The minimum lease payments
include only payments for the lease (ie the right to use the asset) and exclude payments for other elements in the

[…]

bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity
approximating the terms of the related pension liability.

	 	 �Other key assumptions for pension obligations are based in part on current market conditions. Additional information
relating to the actuarial valuation is detailed in note 34.1.2.

	 	 �Plans’ rules prohibit the distribution of the defined benefit surplus in the form of refunds from the plan or
deductions in future contributions to the plan. On partial and full liquidation of the plans, any available surplus is
apportioned to the sole benefit of the members. The group and company is thus unable to recognise a defined
benefit surplus, however, it is committed to fund a deficit.

	 	 �The sensitivity of the defined benefit plans, defined benefit obligations, plan assets and experience adjustments in

response to changes in the principal assumptions is as follows at 31 December 2008:

Iscor Retirement
Fund

 Present value
of defined

benefit
obligation

Rm

 (Fair value
of plan assets)

Rm

	 (Surplus)/
deficit

Rm

Experience
adjustments

on plan
liabilities –

gains/(losses)
Rm

 Experience
adjustments

on plan
assets –

gains/(losses)
Rm

Valuation at
31 December 2008 405 (476) (71) 61 (50)1

Discount rate
  decreased by
  100 basis points 412 (476) (64) (1) (50)

Discount rate
  increased by
  100 basis points 399 (476) (77) 12 (50)

Previous years’
  expected return
  on plan assets
  decreased by 1% 405 (521) (116) 6 (95)

Previous years’
  return on plan
  assets expected
  increased by 1% 405 (531) (126) 6 (105)

Salary inflation
  decreased by 1% 404 (476) (72) 7 (50)

Salary inflation
  increased by 1% 406 (476) (70) 5 (50)
1 Non-cumulative, only for the reporting period ended 31 December 2008.

106	 ArcelorMittal South Africa
	 Annual Report 2008

Notes to the group and company annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2008

5.	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty and associated sensitivities continued
	 5.6	 Defined benefit pension plans continued

Mittal Steel
South Africa
Pension Fund

Present value
of defined

benefit
obligation

Rm

(Fair value of
plan assets)

Rm

	 (Surplus)/
deficit

Rm

Experience
adjustments

on plan
liabilities –

gains/(losses)
Rm

Experience
adjustments

on plan
assets –

losses/(gains)
Rm

Valuation at
31 December 2008 6 562 (7 276) (714) 1211 (1 004)1

Discount rate
  decreased by
  100 basis points 6 566 (7 276) (710) 117 (1 004)

Discount rate
  increased by
  100 basis points 6 559 (7 276) (717) 124 (1 004)

Previous years’
  expected return
  on plan assets
  decreased by 1% 6 562 (8 201) (1 639) 121 (1 929)

Previous years’
  expected return
  on plan assets
  increased by 1% 6 562 (8 360) (1 798) 121 (2 088)

Salary inflation
  decreased by 1% 6 559 (7 276) (717) 124 (1 004)

Salary inflation
  increased by 1% 6 566 (7 276) (710) 117 (1 004)
1 Non-cumulative, only for the reporting period ended 31 December 2008.

	 	 �As none of the sensitivities results in a funding deficit, and due to the asset recognition restriction, the sensitivities
have no impact on the financial results of the group and company.

	 5.7	 Valuation of share-based payments
	 	 �The critical estimates as used in the Binomial Matrix valuation models for equity-settled share option plans are

detailed in note 36.2.

	 	 �For the outstanding, unvested equity-settled share options at 31 December 2008, the estimated charge to be
expensed in the future up to the date of the vesting of the options is R35 million.